
 

 

 

 

Council (Council Tax)  

SUMMONS AND AGENDA 

 

DATE: 

 

Thursday 27 February 2020 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Council Chamber, Harrow Civic Centre, 

Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 
 
 
 
 

All Councillors are hereby summoned to attend the 

Council Meeting for the transaction of the business 

set out. 

 
 

 
 
 

Hugh Peart 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Despatch Date:  [Wednesday 19 February 2020] 
 

 



Council - 27 February 2020 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
www.harrow.gov.uk/contact 
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will 
be placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  
If you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at 
the Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Summons publication date:  Wednesday 19 February 2020 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/contact


Council - 27 February 2020 3 

 
 PRAYERS   

 
 His Holiness Shri Rajrajeshwar Guruji, Founder and Spiritual Leader of the 

International Siddhashram Shakti Centre, will open the meeting with Prayers. 
 

1. COUNCIL MINUTES    (Pages 7 - 14) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2020 be taken as read
[...]
21 TO 2022/23    (Pages 63 - 66) 
 
 Recommendation I: Cabinet 

 (13 February 2020) 
 
 

11. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET 2020/21 AND MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2021 TO 2022/23    (Pages 67 - 70) 

 
 Recommendation III: Cabinet 

 (13 February 2020) 
 
 

12. NON-EXECUTIVE FEES AND CHARGES 2020/21    (Pages 71 - 92) 
 
 Report of the Chief Executive 

 
13. QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE *     
 
 A period of up to 15 minutes is allowed for asking written questions by Members of 

Council of a member of the Executive or the Chair of any Committee:- 
 
(i) of which notice has been received at least two clear working days prior to the 

day of this Meeting; or 
 
(ii) which relate to urgent matters, and the consent of the Executive Member or 

Committee Chair to whom the question is to be put has been obtained and 
the content has been advised to the Director of Legal and Governance 
Services by 12 noon on the day of the Council Meeting. 

 
Any such questions received will be tabled. 
 

14. MOTIONS     
 
 The following Motions have been notified in accordance with the requirements of 

Council Procedure Rule 15, to be moved and seconded by the Members indicated: 
 



Council - 27 February 2020 5 

(1) Organ Donation Motion 
 
 To be moved by Councillor Ameet Jogia and seconded by 

Councillor Sachin Shah: 
 

 “Harrow Borough Council supports the change in law on 
organ donation to an opt out system in England from 
spring 2020. We believe that this will help save lives by 
increasing organ donation; particularly among BAME 
communities who, on average, have to wait longer to get a 
transplant. We request the Chief Executive to put together 
a plan to provide appropriate information about the change 
in law to all Harrow residents by working closely with the 
National BAME Transplant Alliance (NBTA) and NHS 
Blood and Transplant (NHSBT).” 
 
 

 
  

 
 

 * Data Protection Act Notice   
 

 The Council will audio record items 5 and 13 (Questions with Notice) and will place the audio 
recording on the Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

COUNCIL 

27 FEBRUARY 2020 

 

 
MINUTES 

 

 

 

7

Agenda Item 1
Pages 7 to 14



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Council - 16 January 2020 - 71 - 

 

 
 

COUNCIL  

MINUTES 
 

16 JANUARY 2020 

 
Present: * Councillor Nitin Parekh (The Worshipful the Mayor) 
 * Councillor Ghazanfar Ali (The Deputy Mayor) 
   
Councillors: * Richard Almond 

* Dan Anderson 
* Jeff Anderson 
* Sue Anderson 
* Marilyn Ashton 
* Peymana Assad 
† Camilla Bath 
* Christopher Baxter 
* Philip Benjamin 
* Michael Borio 
* Simon Brown 
* Sarah Butterworth 
* Kam Chana 
* Ramji Chauhan 
* Niraj Dattani 
* Keith Ferry 
† Pamela Fitzpatrick 
* Dean Gilligan 
* Stephen Greek 
* Chetna Halai 
* Susan Hall 
* Graham Henson 
* Maxine Henson 
* John Hinkley 
* Nitesh Hirani 
* Honey Jamie 
* Ameet Jogia 
* Jean Lammiman 
* James Lee 
* Dr Lesline Lewinson 
* Kairul Kareema Marikar  
 

* Ajay Maru 
* Jerry Miles 
* Vina Mithani 
† Amir Moshenson 
* Chris Mote 
* Janet Mote 
* Angella Murphy-Strachan 
* Phillip O'Dell 
* Paul Osborn 
* Mina Parmar 
* Varsha Parmar 
* Anjana Patel 
* Primesh Patel 
* Pritesh Patel 
* David Perry 
* Natasha Proctor 
* Kanti Rabadia 
* Kiran Ramchandani 
* Christine Robson 
* Lynda Seymour 
* Mrs Rekha Shah 
* Sachin Shah 
* Chloe Smith 
† Norman Stevenson 
* Krishna Suresh 
* Sasi Suresh 
* Adam Swersky 
* Bharat Thakker 
* Antonio Weiss 
* Stephen Wright 
 

* Denotes Member present 
† Denotes apologies received 

9



 

 - 72 - Council - 16 January 2020 

PRAYERS 
 

The meeting opened with Prayers offered by His Holiness Shri Rajrajeshwar 
Guruji, Founder and Spiritual Leader of the International  

Siddhashram Shakti Centre 
 

107. MINUTE SILENCE   
 
Members of Council stood and observed a minute silence for former Mayor 
and Councillor, Ann Groves, who passed away in August and former Deputy 
Mayor and Councillor, Mary John, who passed away in December. 
 

108. COUNCIL MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2019 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

109. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
During the course of the meeting, Councillor Susan Hall declared an interest 
in that she was a Greater London Assembly (GLA) Member and that the 
Mayor of London had been mentioned in the Leader’s Announcements. 
 

110. PROCEDURAL MOTIONS   
 
The Mayor drew Council’s attention to the tabled amendment to the Motion 
(Supporting Residents Impacted by Universal Credit). 
 
The Leader of the Opposition stated his Group’s objection to the Mayor ruling 
a Motion in relation to the General Election invalid in that, in his view, the 
Motion affected the London Borough of Harrow.  This was noted. 
 

111. PETITIONS   
 
In accordance with Rule 10, the following petitions were presented: 
 
(i) Petition submitted by Mr Gandecha, the Case is Altered Public House, 

containing 1,685 signatures concerning the Harrow View Point Car 
Park. 

 
[The petition stood referred to the Portfolio Holder for Environment]. 

 
(ii) Petition submitted by Councillor Kam Chana containing 60 signatures 

of the residents of Westbury Lodge Close in relation to planning policy 
in relation to the conversion of garages. 

 
[The petition stood referred to the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, 
Planning and Employment]. 

 
112. PUBLIC QUESTIONS   

 
To note that no public questions had been received. 
 

10



 

Council - 16 January 2020 - 73 - 

113. LEADER AND PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
(i) The Leader of the Council, Councillor Graham Henson, introduced the 

item highlighting the achievements, challenges and proposals since the 
last ordinary meeting. 

 
(ii) Other Members spoke and/or asked questions of the Leader of the 

Council which were duly
[...]
 of the relevant rules for the limited purposes of items 7 – 11 
on the Summons, to enable them to be taken as a single item. 

 
 

18



 

 

 

 

 

 

COUNCIL 

27 FEBRUARY 2020 

 

 

 

 
CABINET 

RECOMMENDATION 
(13 FEBRUARY 2020) 

 

 
 RECOMMENDATION V BOROUGH PLAN 2020-2030 

INCLUDING CORPORATE PLAN 

 

19

Agenda Item 7
Pages 19 to 52



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 
 

CABINET   

 

13 FEBRUARY 2020 

 
 

Record of decisions taken at the meeting held on Thursday 13 February 2020. 
 
 
Present: 
 
Chair: * Councillor Graham Henson 
   
Councillors: * Sue Anderson 

* Simon Brown 
* Keith Ferry 
† Phillip O'Dell 
 

* Varsha Parmar 
* Christine Robson 
* Krishna Suresh 
* Adam Swersky 
 

Non-Executive 
Cabinet Member: 
 

* Antonio Weiss 
 

 

Non-Executive 
Voluntary Sector 
Representative: 
 

* John Higgins 
 

 

In attendance: 
 

  Richard Almond 
  Marilyn Ashton 
  Paul Osborn 
  Anjana Patel 
 

Minute 287 

* Denotes Member present 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

RECOMMENDED ITEMS   
 

294. Draft Borough Plan 2020-2030 including the Draft Corporate Plan   
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Council)  
 

21



 

That 
 
(1) the draft Borough Plan 2020-2030 be approved for consultation;  

 
(2) the draft priorities for the Council for the 2020/21 year be adopted and 

that all service planning activity be driven by the new set of Corporate 
Priorities; 
 

(3) responsibility be delegated back to Cabinet for approving the Corporate 
Plan Delivery Plan by June 2020, which would set out the Council’s 
shorter term contribution and performance measures for delivery of the 
Corporate Plan (Borough Plan). 

 
[Call-in does not apply as the decision is reserved to full Council.] 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(4) the Director of Strategy and Partnerships, following consultation with 

the Leader of the Council, be authorised to make any minor 
amendments to the Plan as necessary prior to the matter going to 
Council; 
 

(5) fo
[...]
ibutions, focussed on delivery of the priorities and 

objectives we are consulting on.   

This provides an opportunity to focus on some of the short-term challenges that have been 

raised and through delivering some of these, enabling us to be in a better position to 

deliver against the longer term ambitions. 

 

51



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

COUNCIL 

27 FEBRUARY 2020 

 

 

 

 
CABINET 

RECOMMENDATION 
(13 FEBRUARY 2020) 

 

 
 RECOMMENDATION II REVENUE BUDGET 2020/21 AND 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 

STRATEGY (MTFS) 2020/21 – 

2022/23  

 

53

Agenda Item 8
Pages 53 to 58



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Cabinet - 13 February 2020 - 1 - 

 
 
 

CABINET   

 

13 FEBRUARY 2020 

 
 

Record of decisions taken at the meeting held on Thursday 13 February 2020. 
 
 
Present: 
 
Chair: * Councillor Graham Henson 
   
Councillors: * Sue Anderson 

* Simon Brown 
* Keith Ferry 
† Phillip O'Dell 
 

* Varsha Parmar 
* Christine Robson 
* Krishna Suresh 
* Adam Swersky 
 

Non-Executive 
Cabinet Member: 
 

* Antonio Weiss 
 

 

Non-Executive 
Voluntary Sector 
Representative: 
 

* John Higgins 
 

 

In attendance: 
 

  Richard Almond 
  Marilyn Ashton 
  Paul Osborn 
  Anjana Patel 
 

Minute 287 

* Denotes Member present 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

RECOMMENDED ITEMS   
 

291. Final Revenue Budget 2020/21 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2020-21 - 2022-23   
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Council) 
 

55



 

That 
 

(1) the 2020/21 budget be approved, being mindful of the results of the 
various consultations and equality impact assessments, to enable the 
Council Tax for 2020/21 to be set (Appendix 2 of the report refers); 
 

(2) the Model Council Tax Resolution 2020/21 be approved, as set out at 
Appendix 11 to the report; 
 

(3) in accordance with Section 38(2) of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992, the Chief Executive be instructed to place a notice in the local 
press of the amounts set under recommendation 2 above within a 
period of 21 days following the Council’s decision; 
 

(4) the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) be approved (Appendix 
2); 
 

(5) the balanced budget position for 2020/21 and the budget gaps of 
£11.414m and £11.178m for 2021/22 and 2022/23 respectively (table 6 
refers) be noted; 

 
(6) the intention to increase Council Tax by 1.99% in 2020/21 (paragraph 

1.23 refers) be noted; 
 

(7) the proposal to increase Council Tax by a further 2.0% in 2020/21 in 
respect of the Adult Social Care Precept (paragraph 1.23), be noted; 
 

(8) the changes to schools funding for 2020/21 as set out in paragraphs 
1.51 to 1.55 and Appendix 6 of the report be noted; 
 

(9) the assumed funding for the protection of social care in 2020/21 
through the BCF as set out in paragraphs 1.59 to 1.62 of the report, be 
noted;  
 

(10) the draft Public Health budget for 2020/21 (Appendix 7) be approved; 
 

(11) the 2020/21 Members’ Allowance Scheme be approved (Appendix 12); 
 

(12) the 2020/21 Annual Pay Policy Statement be approved (Appendix 13); 
 

(13)  the Capital Receipts Flexibility Strategy be  approved (Appendix 14). 
 

[Call-in does not apply to the decision above as it was reserved to full 
Council.] 
 
RESOLVED:  That with regard to the informal London Business Rates 
Pooling agree resolutions 14 and 15 below: 

 
(14) participation in the informal London Business Rates Pool be approved 

with effect from 1 April 2020 (to 31 March 2021) and authority be 
delegated to the Director of Finance, following consultation with the 

56



Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources, and the Monitoring Officer, 
to finalise the details for the informal pool; 
 

(15) the Director of Finance be authorised, following consultation with the 
Leader of the Council, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources and 
the Monitoring Officer to consider such consultative reports as the Lead 
Authority might circulate and to respond on behalf 
[...]
 
(2) the draft Capital Strategy 2020/21, set out in Appendix H to the report, 

be approved. 
 
Reason for Recommendation:  To promote effective financial management 
and comply with the Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) 
Regulations 2003 and other relevant guidance. 
 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the report. 
 
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet 
Member/Dispensation Granted:  None.  
 
[Call-in does not apply as the decision is reserved to full Council.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

62



 

 

 

 

 

 

COUNCIL 

27 FEBRUARY 2020 

 

 

 

 
CABINET 

RECOMMENDATION 
(13 FEBRUARY 2020) 

 

 
 RECOMMENDATION I CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21 TO 

2022/23 

 

63

Agenda Item 10
Pages 63 to 66



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 
 

CABINET   

 

13 FEBRUARY 2020 

 
 

Record of decisions taken at the meeting held on Thursday 13 February 2020. 
 
 
Present: 
 
Chair: * Councillor Graham Henson 
   
Councillors: * Sue Anderson 

* Simon Brown 
* Keith Ferry 
† Phillip O'Dell 
 

* Varsha Parmar 
* Christine Robson 
* Krishna Suresh 
* Adam Swersky 
 

Non-Executive 
Cabinet Member: 
 

* Antonio Weiss 
 

 

Non-Executive 
Voluntary Sector 
Representative: 
 

* John Higgins 
 

 

In attendance: 
 

  Richard Almond 
  Marilyn Ashton 
  Paul Osborn 
  Anjana Patel 
 

Minute 287 

* Denotes Member present 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

RECOMMENDED ITEMS   
 

290. Final Capital Programme 2020/21 to 2022/23   
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Council) 
 
That the capital programme, as detailed within Appendix 1 to the report, be 
approved. 

65



 

 
RESOLVED:  That the top slicing 10% of all existing Neighbourhood 
Community Infrastructure Levy (NCIL) balances and future receipts across the 
borough for the management and delivery of projects funded by NCIL 
(paragraphs 22 to 24 of the report), be approved. 

 
Reason for Recommendation:  To enable the Council to have an approved 
Capital Programme for 2020/21 to 2022/23. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the report. 
 
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet 
Member/Dispensation Granted:  None. 
 
[Call-in does not apply to the decision above as it was reserved to full 
Council.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

66



 

 

 

 

 

 

COUNCIL 

27 FEBRUARY 2020 

 

 

 

 
CABINET 

RECOMMENDATION 
(13 FEBRUARY 2020) 

 

 
 RECOMMENDATION III HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) 

BUDGET 2020/21 AND MEDIUM 

TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 

2020/21-21 TO 2022-23 

 

67

Agenda Item 11
Pages 67 to 70



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 
 

CABINET   

 

13 FEBRUARY 2020 

 
 

Record of decisions taken at the meeting held on Thursday 13 February 2020. 
 
 
Present: 
 
Chair: * Councillor Graham Henson 
   
Councillors: * Sue Anderson 

* Simon Brown 
* Keith Ferry 
† Phillip O'Dell 
 

* Varsha Parmar 
* Christine Robson 
* Krishna Suresh 
* Adam Swersky 
 

Non-Executive 
Cabinet Member: 
 

* Antonio Weiss 
 

 

Non-Executive 
Voluntary Sector 
Representative: 
 

* John Higgins 
 

 

In attendance: 
 

  Richard Almond 
  Marilyn Ashton 
  Paul Osborn 
  Anjana Patel 
 

Minute 287 

* Denotes Member present 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

RECOMMENDED ITEMS   
 

292. Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget 2020-21 and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2021-22 to 2022-23   
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Council) 
 

69



 

That 
 
(1) the Housing Revenue Account Budget for 2020-21 be approved; 

 
(2) the Housing Revenue Account Capital Programme, as set out at 

Appendix 7 to the report, be approved. 
 

[Call-in does not apply to the decision above as it was reserved to full 
Council.] 

 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(3) the proposed average weekly rent for non-sheltered and sheltered 

accommodation of £116.24 and £96.71 for 2020-21 respectively as set 
out in paragraph 30, be approve
[...]
mary and Recommendations 

 

 
This report sets out the proposed fees and charges for licences/applications 
for those matters listed in this report, and as set out in appendix 1.  

 
Recommendations:  
 
Council is requested to: 
 
1.Approve and set the fees and charges listed in Appendix 1 for the financial  
year 2020-21. 
. 
2. Delegate authority to the Director of Finance, to amend fees and charges in 
year and agree new fees and charges, following consultation with relevant 
Corporate Directors and Portfolio Holders.  
 

73



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\8\4\AI00120482\$3zuvyo04.docx 

 

Section 2 – Report 

 
2.1 Background & Current Situation 
 
The following fees & charges (amongst others) are covered in this report: 
 

 Fees for applications for Special Treatment Licensing under the 
London Local Authorities Act 1991 

 

 Fees for licence applications for Houses in Multiple Occupation 
and Selective Licensing under the Housing Act 2004 

 

 Charges for notifications for Skip Licenses, Materials on 
Highway, Hoarding and scaffolding licences under the Highways 
Act 1980 

 

 Fees for applications for Pet Shops, Animal Boarding/Breeding, 
Performing Animals and Horse Riding Establishments 

 
 

 Fees for applications for Hypnotism, Sex Shops, Sexual 
Entertainment Venues, Poisons and Scrap Metal & Motor 
Salvage Operators licences. 

 

 Street Trading Fees and charges 
 

 Other non-executive fees covered by the Environment and 
Culture Division 

 

 
The fees and charges in Appendix 1were historically considered by the 
Licensing & General Purposes Committee, as the above relate to non-
executive functions.  As the Licensing & General Purposes Committee no 
longer has regular meetings, and usually only meets once annually to agree 
sub-committees, approval of these fees and charges rests with full Council. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

74



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\8\4\AI00120482\$3zuvyo04.docx 

2.1.1 Statutory Fees 
 
The requireme
[...]
(15% discount) 785.00 591 194 785.00              816.00 816.00 615 202 Richard LeBrun 4% S 32, London Local Authority Act (1990) as amended Statutory Discretionary

92


	Agenda
	1 COUNCIL MINUTES
	Council Minutes - 16 January 2020
	Minutes


	3 PROCEDURAL MOTIONS
	Procedural Motion Layout

	7 BOROUGH PLAN  2020-2030 INCLUDING THE CORPORATE PLAN
	Cabinet Rec - Draft Borough Plan 2020-30
	Borough Plan - Final

	8 REVENUE BUDGET 2020/21 - 2022/23 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (MTFS) 2020/21 - 2022/23
	Cabinet Rec - Revenue Budget and MTFS 2020/21 - 2022/23

	9 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT INCLUDING PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS, MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY FOR 2020/21 AND CAPITAL STRATEGY FOR 2020/21
	Cabinet Rec - Annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement Mid Year Review 2019/20

	10 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21 TO 2022/23
	Cabinet Rec - Final Capital Programme 2020/21 to 2022/23

	11 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET 2020/21 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2021 TO 2022/23
	Cabinet Rec - HRA Budget 2020-21 and MTFS 2021-22 to 2022-23

	12 NON-EXECUTIVE FEES AND CHARGES 2020/21
	Council Report Fees and Charges 2020-21
	Non-Executive fees and charges for 2020-21 - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


	[image: image1.jpg]C’%/‘/‘CWCD UNCI L)

LONDON








Council (Council Tax) 
MINUTES
27 February 2020
	Present:
	*
Councillor Nitin Parekh (The Worshipful the Mayor)

	
	*
Councillor Ghazanfar Ali (The Deputy Mayor)

	
	
	

	Councillors:
	*
Richard Almond

*
Dan Anderson

*
Jeff Anderson

*
Sue Anderson

*
Marilyn Ashton

*
Peymana Assad

*
Camilla Bath

*
Christopher Baxter

*
Philip Benjamin

*
Michael Borio

*
Simon Brown

*
Sarah Butterworth

†
Kam Chana

*
Ramji Chauhan

*
Niraj Dattani

*
Keith Ferry

*
Pamela Fitzpatrick

*
Dean Gilligan

*
Stephen Greek

*
Chetna Halai

*
Susan Hall

*
Graham Henson

*
Maxine Henson

*
John Hinkley

*
Nitesh Hirani

*
Honey Jamie

*
Ameet Jogia

*
Jean Lammiman

†
James Lee

*
Dr Lesline Lewinson

*
Kairul Kareema Marikar
 


	*
Ajay Maru

*
Jerry Miles

*
Vina Mithani

*
Amir Moshenson

*
Chris Mote

*
Janet Mote

*
Angella Murphy-Strachan

*
Phillip O'Dell

*
Paul Osborn

*
Mina Parmar

*
Varsha Parmar

*
Anjana Patel

*
Primesh Patel

*
Pritesh Patel

*
David Perry

*
Natasha Proctor

*
Kanti Rabadia

*
Kiran Ramchandani

*
Christine Robson

*
Lynda Seymour

*
Mrs Rekha Shah

*
Sachin Shah

*
Chloe Smith

*
Norman Stevenson

*
Krishna Suresh

*
Sasi Suresh

*
Adam Swersky

†
Bharat Thakker

*
Antonio Weiss

†
Stephen Wright



	*
Denotes Member present
†
Denotes apologies received


PRAYERS
The meeting opened with Prayers offered by His Holiness Shri Rajrajeshwar Guruji, Founder and Spiritual Leader of the International 

Siddhashram Shakti Centre

<AI1>
128. MINUTE SILENCE  

Members of Council stood and observed a minute silence for former Councillor John Goodwin who had recently passed away.
</AI1>
<AI2>
129. COUNCIL MINUTES  

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2020 be taken as read and signed as a correct record.
</AI2>
<AI3>
130. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Councillor Susan Hall declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she was a Greater London Assembly (GLA) Member.

Councillor Paul Osborn declared an interest in that he was the Chair of a precepting authority, Lee Valley Regional Park.  He would remain in the Chamber whilst the matter was considered and voted upon but would leave if the interest became pecuniary.

Item 7 – Borough Plan 2020-2030 including the Corporate Plan

During the course of the meeting, Councillor Jean Lammiman declared a non-pecuniary interest due to her association with HAD.

Item 14 – Motions

Councillor Chris Mote declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was on the waiting list for a transplant.

Councillor Janet Mote declared a non-pecuniary interest in that her husband was on the waiting list for a transplant.

Item 12 – Non-Executive Fees and Charges 2020/21

During the course of the meeting, Councillor Susan Hall declared an interest in that her business required a Special Treatments Licence.  She left the Chamber whilst this matter was considered and voted upon.

During the course of the meeting, Councillor Ajay Maru declared an interest in that his business required a Special Treatments Licence.  He left the Chamber whilst this matter was considered and voted upon.
</AI3>
<AI4>
131. PROCEDURAL MOTIONS  

The Mayor drew Council’s attention to the Procedural Motion, tabled Procedural Motion and amendments to the Borough Plan 2020-2030 including the Corporate Plan and Revenue Budget 2020/21-2022/23 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21-2022/23.

The procedural motion under Rule 26.1 was agreed so that, in line with previous years and for the purposes of the debate on the Revenue Budget 2020/21 – 2022/23 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 – 2022/23, the rules of debate be varied, as set out on the tabled Summons, and that the procedure therein also be applied to the reports on the Borough Plan 2020‑2030 including the Corporate Plan, the Annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement including Prudential Indicators, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 2020/21 and Capital Strategy for 2020/21, the Capital Programme 2020/21 to 2022/23, the Housing Revenue Account Budget 2020/21 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021 to 2022-23, in so far as the recommendations be debated jointly.

RESOLVED:  That 

(1) the partial suspension under Rule 26.1, regarding the moving of recommendations from Cabinet and the rules of debate (including extended time for opening speeches by the political groups), as set out in the Summons be approved for the purposes of the debate upon

	Item 7
	· Borough Plan 2020-2030 including the Corporate Plan


	Item 8 
	· Revenue Budget 2020/21 – 2022/23 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 to 2022/21 – 2022/23


	Item 9
	· Treasury Management Strategy Statement including Prudential Indicators, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 2019/20 and Capital Strategy


	Item 10
	· Capital Programme 2019/20 to 2021/22


	Item 11
	· Housing Revenue Account Budget 2019/20 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020‑21 to 2021-22.


(2) the tabled Procedural Motion be agreed.

</AI4>
<AI5>
132. PETITIONS  

In accordance with Rule 10, the following petition was presented:

(i) Petition submitted by Councillor Marilyn Ashton on behalf of the residents of Dennis Lane, Stanmore and the surrounding areas, containing 80 signatures concerning traffic issues.

[The petition stood referred to the Portfolio Holder for Environment].
</AI5>
<AI6>
133. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

To note that no public questions had been received.
</AI6>
<AI7>
134. ANNOUNCEMENT - COVID-19 (CORONAVIRUS)  

Having agreed the Procedural Motion set out in the Tabled Documents, Council received an announcement from Councillor Adam Swersky in relation to Covid -19 and the position in Harrow.
</AI7>
<AI8>
135. LEADER AND PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS  

(i) The Leader of the Council, Councillor Graham Henson, introduced the item highlighting the achievements, challenges and proposals since the last ordinary meeting.

(ii) Other Members spoke and/or asked questions of the Leader of the Council which were duly responded to.

</AI8>
<AI9>
136. BOROUGH PLAN  2020-2030 INCLUDING THE CORPORATE PLAN  

A tabled amendment was received and duly seconded.  Upon being put to the vote it was lost.
RESOLVED:  That

(1) the draft Borough Plan 2020-2030 be approved for consultation; 

(2) the draft priorities for the Council for the 2020/21 year be adopted and that all service planning activity be driven by the new set of Corporate Priorities;

(3) responsibility be delegated back to Cabinet for approving the Corporate Plan Delivery Plan by June 2020, which would set out the Council’s shorter term contribution and performance measures for delivery of the Corporate Plan (Borough Plan).
</AI9>
<AI10>
137. REVENUE BUDGET 2020/21 - 2022/23 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (MTFS) 2020/21 - 2022/23  

(i) Further to item 8 on the Summons, the Council received Recommendation II of the Cabinet meeting held on 13 February 2020.

(ii) The Mayor requested that Members, in making the decision on this item, had regard to the Cabinet report of 13 February 2020, the sections on equalities, the equality impact assessments and the results of the budget consultation.

A tabled amendment was received and duly seconded.  Upon the meeting moving to a vote on the tabled amendment, ten Members rose and requested a Roll Call vote.  The voting on the amendment was as follows:

Roll Call Vote (In Favour of the amendment):  Councillors Almond, Ashton, Bath, Baxter, Benjamin, Chauhan, Greek, Halai, Hall, Hinkley, Hirani, Jogia, Lammiman, Dr Lewinson, Mithani, Moshenson, Chris Mote, Janet Mote, Osborn, Mina Parmar, Anjana Patel, Pritesh Patel, Rabadia, Seymour and Stevenson.
Roll Call Vote (against the amendment):  Councillors Ali, Dan Anderson, Jeff Anderson, Sue Anderson, Assad, Borio, Brown, Butterworth, Dattani, Ferry, Fitzpatrick, Gilligan, Graham Henson, Maxine Henson, Jamie, Kairul Kareema Marikar, Maru, Miles, Murphy-Strachan, O’Dell, Varsha Parmar, Primesh Patel, Perry, Proctor, Ramchandani, Robson, Rekha Shah, Sachin Shah, Smith, Krishna Suresh, Sasikala Suresh, Swersky and Dr Weiss.

Abstain:  His Worshipful the Mayor Councillor Nitin Parekh.

Upon the meeting moving to the vote upon the substantive Recommendation it was carried.  The voting was as follows:
In Favour of the Motion:  Councillors Ali, Dan Anderson, Jeff Anderson, Sue Anderson, Assad, Borio, Brown, Butterworth, Dattani, Ferry, Fitzpatrick, Gilligan, Graham Henson, Maxine Henson, Jamie, Kairul Kareema Marikar, Maru, Miles, Murphy-Strachan, O’Dell, Varsha Parmar, Primesh Patel, Perry, Proctor, Ramchandani, Robson, Rekha Shah, Sachin Shah, Smith, Krishna Suresh, Sasikala Suresh, Swersky and Dr Weiss.

Against the Motion:  Councillors Almond, Ashton, Bath, Baxter, Benjamin, Chauhan, Greek, Halai, Hall, Hinkley, Hirani, Jogia, Lammiman, Dr Lewinson, Mithani, Moshenson, Chris Mote, Janet Mote, Osborn, Mina Parmar, Anjana Patel, Pritesh Patel, Rabadia, Seymour and Stevenson.
Abstain:  His Worshipful the Mayor Councillor Nitin Parekh.

RESOLVED:  That

(4) the 2020/21 budget be approved, being mindful of the results of the various consultations and equality impact assessments, to enable the Council Tax for 2020/21 to be set (Appendix 2 of the report refers);

(5) the Model Council Tax Resolution 2020/21 be approved, as set out at Appendix 11 to the report;

(6) in accordance with Section 38(2) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, the Chief Executive be instructed to place a notice in the local press of the amounts set under recommendation 2 above within a period of 21 days following the Council’s decision;

(7) the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) be approved (Appendix 2);

(8) the balanced budget position for 2020/21 and the budget gaps of £11.414m and £11.178m for 2021/22 and 2022/23 respectively (table 6 of the report refers) be noted;

(9) the intention to increase Council Tax by 1.99% in 2020/21 (paragraph 1.23 of the report refers) be noted;

(10) the proposal to increase Council Tax by a further 2.0% in 2020/21 in respect of the Adult Social Care Precept (paragraph 1.23), be noted;

(11) the changes to schools funding for 2020/21 as set out in paragraphs 1.51 to 1.55 and Appendix 6 to the report be noted;

(12) the assumed funding for the protection of social care in 2020/21 through the BCF as set out in paragraphs 1.59 to 1.62 of the report, be noted; 

(13) the draft Public Health budget for 2020/21 (Appendix 7 to the report) be approved;

(14) the 2020/21 Members’ Allowance Scheme be approved (Appendix 12 to the report);

(15) the 2020/21 Annual Pay Policy Statement be approved (Appendix 13 to the report);

(16)  the Capital Receipts Flexibility Strategy be  approved (Appendix 14 to the report).
</AI10>
<AI11>
138. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT INCLUDING PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS, MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY FOR 2020/21 AND CAPITAL STRATEGY FOR 2020/21  

RESOLVED:  That 

(1) the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2020/21 be approved including:

· Prudential Indicators for 2020/21

· Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement for 2020/21
· Annual Investment Strategy for 2020/21
(2) the draft Capital Strategy 2020/21, set out in Appendix H to the report, be approved.
</AI11>
<AI12>
139. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21 TO 2022/23  

RESOLVED:  That the capital programme, as detailed within Appendix 1 to the report, be approved.
</AI12>
<AI13>
140. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET 2020/21 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2021 TO 2022/23  

RESOLVED:  That

(1) the Housing Revenue Account Budget for 2020-21 be approved;

(2) the Housing Revenue Account Capital Programme, as set out at Appendix 7 to the report, be approved.
</AI13>
<AI14>
141. NON-EXECUTIVE FEES AND CHARGES 2020/21  

RESOLVED:  That 

(1) the fees and charges listed in Appendix 1 to the report for the financial year 2020-21 be approved and set;

(2) the Director of Finance be authorised to amend fees and charges in year and agree new fees and charges, following consultation with relevant Corporate Directors and Portfolio Holders. 
</AI14>
<AI15>
142. QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE  

To note that no Councillor questions had been received.
</AI15>
<AI16>
143. MOTIONS  

	(i) “Organ Donation Motion
Motion in the names of Councillor Ameet Jogia and Councillor Sachin Shah:



	
	“Harrow Borough Council supports the change in law on organ donation to an opt out system in England from spring 2020.  We believe that this will help save lives by increasing organ donation; particularly among BAME communities who, on average, have to wait longer to get a transplant.  We request the Chief Executive to put together a plan to provide appropriate information about the change in law to all Harrow residents by working closely with the National BAME Transplant Alliance ( NBTA) and NHS Blood and Transplant (NHSBT).”


RESOLVED:  That the Motion set out at (i) above be adopted.
</AI16>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
(CLOSE OF MEETING:  All business having been completed, the Mayor declared the meeting closed at 10.00 pm).
</TRAILER_SECTION>

Council - 27 February 2020
- 77 -

- 78 -
Council - 27 February 2020

Council - 27 February 2020
- 78 -

